
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018

A MEETING of the EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018 at 

10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

9 October 2018

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Order of Business 

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. Minute (Pages 3 - 8) 2 mins

Minute of meeting held on 2 October 2018 to be approved and signed by the 
Chairman (copy attached)

5. Proposed Funding Contributions for Delivering Extra Care Housing in 
Galashiels (Pages 9 - 16)

10 mins

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services and Chief Financial 
Officer. (Copy attached)

6. Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2019-2024 Submission (Pages 17 - 
224)

10 mins

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services (copy attached)
7. Proposed Financial Assistance to Waverley Housing to Purchase 

Former Right to Buy Flats (Pages 225 - 230)
10 mins

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services and Chief Financial 
Officer (copy attached)

8. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

9. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 

10. Private Business 

Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 

Public Document Pack



approved:-

“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act”.

11. Minute (Pages 231 - 232) 2 mins

Private section of Minute of Meeting held on 2 October 2018 to be approved 
and signed by the Chairman. (Copy attached)

NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), 
G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, E. Jardine, T. Miers, S. Mountford, M. Rowley, R. Tatler, G. Turnbull and 
T. Weatherston

Please direct any enquiries to Eileen Graham      Tel:-  01835 826585
Email:-  egraham@scotborders.gov.uk



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 2 October, 2018 at 
10.00 am

Present:-

Also present:-

Councillors S. Haslam (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), G. Edgar, 
C. Hamilton, E. Jardine, T. Miers, M. Rowley, R. Tatler and G. Turnbull
Councillors H. Anderson, J. Greenwell, S. Hamilton, W. McAteer, C. Ramage.   

Apologies:- Councillors S. Mountford and T. Weatherston

In Attendance:- Executive Director (R. Dickson), Service Director Children & Young People, 
Service Director Assets & Infrastructure, Service Director Regulatory 
Services, Clerk to the Council, Democratic Services Officer (F. Walling). 

EDUCATION BUSINESS

Present:- Ms A. Ferahi, Mr G.Jarvie, Mr I. Topping, Mr M. Armitage and Mr L Mendoza.

CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Hamilton chaired the meeting for consideration of the Education business. In 
her welcome to the meeting, she reminded those present that the Scottish Borders Health 
and Social Care Partnership had launched the first Scottish Borders Healthy Lives Week.  
The new campaign asked people to play their part to make the right choices to keep 
healthy and active.  Members were invited to visit the display in the Council’s reception 
area and to make a personal pledge to improve their health. 

1. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES - EDUCATION STANDARDS AND 
QUALITY REPORT 2017-18

1.1 There had been c
[...]
ople, as she prepared to leave the 
Scottish Borders to take up the post of Chief Executive at the Highland Council.  She 
thanked Donna for the huge amount of work which she had delivered with enthusiasm 
and dedication in the Borders for young people.  In reply Donna said it had been a 

Page 5



privilege to work in the Scottish Borders and she thanked all staff, partners and elected 
Members for their support.

OTHER BUSINESS

 
CHAIRMAN
Councillor Haslam took the Chair for the remaining business. 

4. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of Executive Committee 
held on 4 September 2018. 

DECISION
AGREED the Minute for signature by the Chairman.

5. SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION - MONITORING GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
BUDGET (2018/19) 

5.1 With reference to paragraph 2 of the Executive Minute of 21 August 2018, there had been 
circulated copies of an extract of the Minute of a Special meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny 
Committee following a Call-in of the decision of the Executive Committee relating to the 
Monitoring of the General Fund Revenue Budget Monitoring 2018/19.  The Call-in read as 
follows:

“I would like to call in the decision of the Executive meeting on 21 August 2018 at item 5 
on the agenda – the quarterly report on the Monitoring General Fund Revenue Budget 
2018/19.

I do not consider that there was sufficient examination at the meeting of the 41 pages of 
detail which comprised this series of papers.  That may result in the view that there should 
have been amendments or additions to the recommendations.”

5.2 The Chief Financial Officer had summarised the report to the Executive Committee of 21 
August 2018 and confirmed that the Committee had agreed the report’s 
recommendations.  Members who had supported the Call-in and Members of the Audit 
and Scrutiny Committee had been asked to submit questions beforehand to allow officers 
to prepare for the meeting, and a copy of these questions along with summarised answers
[...]
since the LHS was formally 
approved by Council in September 2017.  Work included the delivery of 145 new 
affordable homes, development and launch of a new 10-year Integrated Strategic Plan for 
Older People’s Housing Care and Support, with four extra care developments already 
underway and 85 major adaptations being completed.  The bedding-in of the new 
Customer Advice and Support Services had seen an encouraging drop in the number of 
homelessness presentations in 2017-2018 and the submission of a very ambitious 
Strategic Housing Investment Plan, underpinned by up to a record level (£174.5m) of 
investment, were just some of the main achievements in the delivery of the LHS’s first 
year.  Members discussed the report and welcomed the fact that the ambitious targets set 
were being exceeded.  It was noted that ongoing work and consultations relating to the 
Main Issues Report, a forerunner to the Local Development Plan, included identification of 
brownfield sites and gap sites suitable for housing.  In response to a question about the 
tables within the Monitoring and Evaluation Matrix, the Senior Housing Strategy Officer 
advised that most of the outcomes which were indicated in red as having not been met 
were out-with the Council’s control.  She agreed that, to be helpful, in future reports those 
areas, indicated red, that were within the Council’s control would be made clearer. 

DECISION
(a) NOTED the progress made in delivering on the Strategic actions as set out 

in the 
Annual Update Report and Monitoring and Evaluation Matrix appended to 
the report.

(b) AGREED to approve submission of the Annual Report and Matrix to the 
Scottish Government. 

7. URGENT BUSINESS
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency, in view of the need to make an early decision.

7.1 GALASHIELS BUSINESS IMPR
[...]
late a map to Members to 
provide that information. 

DECISION
AGREED:-

(a) to support the Galashiels Town Centre Business Improvement District 
(BID), noting the intended ballot date of 29 November 2018;

(b)       that the Council’s Democratic Services Team manage the BID Ballot process 
and the Council’s Customer Service Team provide the financial 
management of the  BID levy on the basis of full cost recovery; 

(c) to note the financial implications of £5,476 per annum for the Council for 
its BID Levy contribution and to support the BID initiative with ‘Yes’ votes 
for its properties; 

(d) to note that, subject to a  ballot result in favour of the proposal,  Council 
would appoint an Elected Member to represent the Council on the 
Galashiels BID Levy Board, along with a Council officer for advisory 
support; and

(e) that the Principal Officer (Regeneration) circulate to Members a map of 
the area covered by the BID proposal.

 

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of  part 1 of schedule 
7A to the Act.

9. SALE OF KELSO FORMER HIGH SCHOOL 
The Committee considered a report by the Service Director Assets and Infrastructure.

The meeting concluded at 11.45 am  

Page 8



Executive Meeting – 16 October 2018

    
PROPOSED FUNDING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR DELIVERING 
EXTRA CARE HOUSING IN GALASHIELS 

Report by Service Director Regulatory Services and Chief Financial 
Officer
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

16 OCTOBER 2018 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report recommends that the Council financially assists the 
delivery of the extra care housing development at Langhaugh 
Galashiels, which will provide 39 affordable housing, through use of 
its Affordable Housing Investment Budget. 

1.2

1.3

As set out in the Extra Care Housing Framework Eildon Housing Association 
has been progressing with the development of its Langhaugh site in 
Galashiels. It has always been realised that the Council was going to 
contribute to the development of these high costs housing projects. In order 
to support the delivery of the project, the Scottish Government has agreed 
to provide a significant enhanced grant and EHA are contributing higher than 
usual private borrowing per unit. However, issues with contamination have 
emerged through site demolition and clearance works which indicates a 
funding gap of up to £1.8m in a worst case scenario.

The sums recommended for approval were included in the Integrated 
Strategic Plan for Older Peoples Housing, Care and Support Needs, which 
was approved by Council in June 2018.  The report provides some contextual 
comment, and progress update made regarding progressing the delivery of 
the proposed development.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive;

(a) Approves the contribution of up to £1.8m of grant funding from 
the Council’s Affordable Housing Investment Budget to Eildon 
Housing Association to enable the commencement of 
development of the extra care housing development at 
Langhaugh, Galashiels;

(b) Agrees to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to 
liaise with Eildon Housing Association to agree arrangements 
to make payment to dovetail with project spend profile 
requirements; and

(c) Notes that Officers will continue to keep the specification for 
future extra care developments under review to ensure the 
maximisation of best value in line with the decision to gap fund 
the extra care project at Duns.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Executive Meeting – 16 October 2018

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-22 is a statutory 
requirement that provides the strategic direction to tackle housing need and 
demand and informs future investment in housing and rel
[...]
This budget can only be used to assist delivery of affordable 
housing. The Council is required to provide statistical reports to evidence 
available balances and projects assisted. This is now integrated into the 
SHIP. The Guidance enables any unspent balance to be carried forward 
to subsequent financial years to dovetail with partners financial planning 
and project programming. This has enabled the Council to build up an 
available balance of £3.759m in anticipation of this being required to 
provide complementary funding to assist and ensure extra care housing 
delivery. The Council plans on the basis of around £0.715m net annual 
income to top up the budget.

(e) Should the Committee decide to grant assist both RSLs, this will secure 
the allocated Scottish Government grant and RSL private borrowing as 
set out above at sections 3.8 and 3.12. The timing of the potential 
Council contributions have yet to be worked through, but is anticipated 
to be in 2019/20 after Eildon has fully claimed the Scottish Government 
project grant allocation as well as their own private finance. Therefore 
the Council can meet the proposed funding contributions.  

(f) It is estimated that once completed in 2020/21, these 39 homes will 
generate around £0.039m in annual Council Tax income to the Council. 
Furthermore this construction phase will positively contribute to reducing 
income inequality for people in the Borders, by leading to the creation of 
numerous direct construction jobs, apprenticeships and indirect jobs 
within the construction supply chain, and in due course the creation of 
additional jobs in the care and support service sectors.

4.2 Risk and Mitigations

(a) It is considered vital that the Committee agrees to the recommendations 
in order that partners funding can be secured and agreed and therefore 
critical project delivery dates can be met. Failure to do so will adversely 
impact on Partnership working, but will also similarly impact on delivery 
of thi
[...]
 as well as providing additional copies. 
Contact us at Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
Melrose, TD6 0SA, Tel 01835 824000 ext 5431, email jwhitelaw@scotborders.gov.uk. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive Committee – 16 October 2018

STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2019-2024 
SUBMISSION

Report by the Service Director Regulatory Services
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

16 October 2018

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks approval of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan 
(SHIP) 2019 -2024 due to be submitted on line and by hard copy to 
the Scottish Government by 26th October 2018.

1.2 Local Authorities are required to produce an annual SHIP submission to the 
Scottish Government. Scottish Borders Council with the involvement of its 
key partners via the SHIP Working Group has prepared this SHIP 
submission. The SHIP articulates how the Council and its RSL partners will 
seek to deliver the Border’s affordable housing investment needs and 
priorities identified in the Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022 
over a rolling 5 year planning horizon. Homes delivered will be counted 
towards the Scottish Parliament’s target of 50,000 Affordable Homes.

1.3 Based on a Resource Planning Assumptions (RPAs) from Scottish 
Government Officials of £44.855m for the period 2018-2021, £4.6m from 
charitable bonds, RSL partner private sector borrowing and a commitment 
from the Council’s Affordable Housing Budget, approximately 751 new 
homes could be delivered over this and the next 2 years with up to as many 
as 1047 new affordable homes over the five-year SHIP period. This latter 
figure assumes that all identified challenges and infrastructure issues are 
resolved in a timely manner, funding is available and that agreement is 
reached between all interested parties and the construction sector has 
capacity to deliver projects. SHIP also includes a number of new build extra 
care housing developments i
[...]
alities 

 

In line with both Council policy and legislative requirement the SHIP 2019-2024 update was 

subjected to an Equalities Impact Assessment. The outcome of that impact assessment has not 

identified any concerns about the way the delivery of the SHIP is likely to affect any of the 

equalities groupings.  

Page 73



52 

 

In accordance with Section 7 of the Environmental Assessment (Scotland) Act 2005 a pre-

screening assessment of the SHIP 2019-2024 had been undertaken using the criteria specified in 

Schedule 2 of the Act.  The pre-screening assessment identified no or minimal effects in relation to 

the environment hence the SHIP is exempt from SEA requirements under Section 7 (1) of the Act.  

 

9.   Monitoring and Evaluation 

 

The SHIP Project Group continues to act as a steering group to monitor the delivery of the SHIP 

and is responsible for the on going review process.  The group meets twice yearly to align with the 

existing quarterly programme planning review meetings between the Council and the Scottish 

Government’s More Homes Division (East). New potential project opportunities are routinely 

assessed by the group using the AHPPWM and prioritised within the context of already prioritised 

affordable housing projects. Similarly, any changes in circumstances in those projects already 

assessed are reviewed within the same framework. This has allowed the Council and its partners 

to respond to dynamic circumstances and realise opportunities when they present. The overall 

monitoring of the delivery of SHIP is reported to Council, the Community Planning Partnership and 

Borders LHS Partnership which is done on an annual basis.  

 

10.   Summary 

 

Local Authorities are required to produce and submit a SHIP to the Scottish Government annually 

for review. Scottish Borders Council with the involvement of its key partners via the SHIP Working 

Group has prepared this SHIP 2019-2024 submission. The SHIP articulates how affordable 

housing priorities in the Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) will be resourced and delivered 

over a rolling five year planning horizon.  

 

This SHIP submission has been prepared on a variety of funding arrangements including; 

resource planning assumptions (RPAs) for 2018-2021 and a subsequent three-year resource 

planning assumption covering the period up to 2021-2024, RSL resources and private sector 

borrowing, and for the first time charitable bonds, and the Local Authority support through the use 

of 2nd Homes Council Tax, Affordable Housing Policy Developer Contributions, and strategic 

disposal of the Council’s land. A creative and practical approach has been adopted in the 

preparation of this SHIP which has been developed from a continued confirmation of RSL financial 

capacity and assurance on the deliverability of projects. 

 

As stated on page 7, the development of this SHIP, in is accordance with the new Guidance 

issued by the Scottish Government in August 2018. Methods of project prioritisation have been 

Page 74



53 

 

illustrated and constraints have been addressed through the SHIP process and project 

prioritisation weighting matrix to ensure that projects are deliverable. The SHIP also addresses the 

contribution that the project priorities make to greener standards, energy efficiency, environmental 

standards and equality issues.  

 

This SHIP submission outlines the continued excellent delivery of 145 new affordable houses over 

the period 2017-2018, an anticipated delivery of 213 over 2018-2019 and a very ambitious and 

aspirational 1047 new affordable homes over the life of the SHIP 2019-2024.  Should all identified 

challenges and infrastructure issues be resolved in a timely manner, the anticipated grant funding 

is forthcoming, the sector has the capacity to deliver on such a scale then the Council and its 

partners are optimistic that we can deliver substantially more affordable homes than deliv
[...]
n development and funding of the telecare/telehealth strategy
• Scottish Borders HSCP to lead of falls prevention, palliative care reviews
• Scottish Borders HSCP to review strategy on self directed support to ensure commissioning meets Social Care Act requirements as a minimum
• Scottish Borders Council to develop financial inclusion service for older people

 14  |  INTEGRATED STRATEGIC PLAN FOR OLDER PEOPLE’S HOUSING CARE AND SUPPORT  |  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY | 2018 - 2028  

P
age 222



Page 223



Printed in the Scottish Borders. Designed by Scottish Borders Council Graphic Design Section. GS/05/18.

You can get this document on audio CD, in large print, and various other formats by 
contacting us at the address below.  In addition, contact the address below for information 
on language translations, additional copies, or to arrange for an officer to meet with you to 
explain any areas of the publication that you would like clarified.

HOUSING STRATEGY & SERVICES 
Council Headquarters | Newtown St Boswells | MELROSE | TD6 0SA 
tel: 01835 825144 | email: housingenquiries@scotborders.gov.uk | www.scotborders.gov.uk 

Page 224



Executive Meeting – 16 October 2018

    
PROPOSED FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO WAVERLEY 
HOUSING TO PURCHASE FORMER RIGHT TO BUY FLATS. 

Report by Service Director Regulatory Services & Chief Financial 
Officer
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

16 OCTOBER  2018  

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report recommends that the Council financially assists 
Waverley Housing to acquire up to 6 privately owned “Right to 
Buy” flats in Upper Langlee Galashiels, through the use of the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Investment Budget. 

1.2 Waverley Housing proposes to embark upon a housing–led regeneration of 
part of Upper Langlee in Galashiels where they are the majority owner.  
This large scale regeneration project is dependent on demolition of a 
number of unpopular housing blocks which in turn is predicated on 
Waverley Housing acquiring 6 privately owned flats, in order that it build an 
estimated 115 new build homes through a phased re-development 
approach.  This is a high cost project funded via housing association grant 
and high levels of private sector borrowing by Waverley Housing.  Scottish 
Government however, has indicated that it is unable to grant assist flat 
purchases to facilitate demolitions therefore it is recommended that the 
Council through the use of the Council’s Affordable Housing Investment 
Budget grant assist Waverley to acquire these flats in order to demolish. 

1.3 The recommendations in this report are consistent with the Council’s 
previous decisions and approach to assisting Scottish Borders Housing 
Association to progress the regeneration of the Stonefield area in Hawick. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee

(a) Approves the contribution of up to £300k by way of grant 
funding from the Council’s Affordable Housing Investment 
Budget to Waverley Housing to fund the acquisition of up to 6 
flats in Upper Langlee Galashiels, on condition that it enables 
the demolition of the Block.

(b) Agrees to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to 
liaise with Waverley Housing to agree arrangements to make 
payment to dovetail with project spend profile requirements.

Page 225

Agenda Item 7



Executive Meeting – 16 October 2018

3 BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-22 is a statutory 
requirement that provides the strategic direction to tackle housing need 
and demand and informs future investment in housing and related services 
across Scottish Borders Council’s area. 

3.2 The Council’s current Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2018-23 
trailed the strategic intention to work with Waverley Housing and the local 
community to develop a master plan for a housing-led regeneration of part 
of Upper Langlee, where Waverley Housing is the majority owner.  The 
study area was agreed as most of Beech Avenue, Larch and Laure
[...]
t and Risk, and the Clerk to the Council have been 
consulted and their comments have been incorporated in the final report.

Approved by

Brian Frater 
Service Director Regulatory Services  Signature………………………………

David Robertson 
Chief Financial Officer                   Signature………………………………

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Cathie Fancy

Gerry Begg

Group Manager Housing Strategy and Services (01835 
825144)
Housing Strategy Manager (01896 662770)

Background Papers:  Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2018-23.
Upper Langlee Master Plan – Final report by ARK Consulting – July 2018.   
Previous Minute Reference:  None. 

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Jacqueline Whitelaw can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies. 
Contact us at Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
Melrose, TD6 0SA, Tel 01835 824000 ext 5431, email jwhitelaw@scotborders.gov.uk. 

Page 229



Executive Meeting – 16 October 2018

Appendix 1

Page 230



Document is Restricted

Page 231

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Proposed Funding Contributions for Delivering Extra Care Housing in Galashiels
	6 Strategic Housing Investment Plan 2019-2024 Submission
	Item No 6 - SHIP 2019-2024 - FINAL
	Item No 6 - Appendix 1 - Project Prioritisation
	Item No 6 - Appendix 2 - Rural Proofing Checklist 2019-24
	Item No 6 - Appendix 3 - SHIP EIA Stage 1 and 3
	Item No 6 - Appendix 4 - SEA Exercise 2019-24
	Item No 6 - Appendix 5 - SHIP Tables
	Item No 6 - Appendix 6 - Exec Summary Intergrated Strategic Plan for Older People's Housing Care and Support

	7 Proposed Financial Assistance to Waverley Housing to Purchase Former Right to Buy Flats
	11 Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

MINUTE of Meeting of the EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE held in Council Chamber, 
Council Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, 
TD6 0SA on Tuesday, 16 October, 2018 at 
10.00 am

Present:- Councillors S. Mountford, (Chairman), S. Aitchison (Vice-Chairman), 
G. Edgar, C. Hamilton, E. Jardine, T. Miers, M. Rowley, R. Tatler, G. Turnbull 
and T. Weatherston

Apologies:- Councillor S. Haslam
Also present:- Councillor H. Scott
In Attendance:- Chief Executive, Chief Financial Officer, Service Director Regulatory Services, 

Group Manager Housing Strategy & Services, Clerk to the Council, Trainee 
Democratic Services Officer; Mr A. Haseeb, Audit Scotland.

1. MINUTE 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting of the Executive 
Committee held on 2 October 2018.

DECISION
AGREED that the Minute be approved and signed by the Chairman.

2. PROPOSED FUNDING CONTRIBUTIONS FOR DELIVERING EXTRA CARE HOUSING 
IN GALASHIELS 
With reference to paragraph 7 of the Minute of 28 June 2018, there had been circulated 
copies of a joint report by the Service Director Regulatory Services and the Chief 
Financial Officer recommending that the Council financially assist the delivery of the extra 
care housing development at Langhaugh Galashiels, which would provide 39 affordable 
housing, through the use of its Affordable Housing Investment Budget.  The report also 
presented the progress as set out in the Extra Care Housing Framework Eildon Housing 
Association (EHA) to the development of the Langhaugh site in Galashiels.  In order to 
support the delivery of the project, the Scottish Government had agreed to provide a 
significant enhanced grant and EHA were contributing higher than usual private borrowing 
per unit.  However, issues with contamination had emerged through site demolition and 
clearance works which indicated a funding gap of up to £1.8m.  The sums recommended 
for approval were included in the Integrated Strategic Plan for Older Peoples Housing, 
Care and Support Needs, which was approved by Council in June 2018.  The Chief 
Financial Officer explained that the proposed 39 affordable homes in Langhaugh would 
be a major investment and would generate around £0.039m in annual Council Tax income 
for the Council.  If the full amount of £1.8m was not required it could be made available to 
assist with a variety of other affordable housing across the region.  It was noted that 
asbestos had only been discovered on site within the floor slab in the former mill when 
this was being broken up by the demolition contractors.  Members welcomed the project.

DECISION
(a) AGREED:

(i) to approve the contribution of up to £1.8m of grant funding from the 
Council’s Affordable Housing Investment Budget to Eildon Housing 



Association to enable the commencement of development of the extra care 
housing development at Langhaugh, Galashiels; and

(ii)to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to liaise with Eildon 
Housing Association to agree arrangements to make payment to dovetail 
with project spend profile requirements.

(b) NOTED that Officers would continue to keep the specification for future extra 
care developments under review to ensure the maximisation of best value in 
line with the decision to gap fund the extra care project at Duns.

3. STRATEGIC HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN 2019-2024 SUBMISSION 
With reference to paragraph 3 of the Minute of 17 October 2017, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services seeking approval 
of the Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2019-2024 due to be submitted on line 
and by hard copy to the Scottish Government by 26 October 2018.  The report explained 
that Local Authorities were required to produce an annual SHIP submission to Scottish 
Government and that this was the Council’s 10th report. Scottish Borders Council, with the 
involvement of its key partners via the SHIP Working Group, had prepared this SHIP 
submission.  The SHIP articulated how the Council and its RSL partners would seek to 
deliver the Borders affordable housing investment needs and priorities identified in the 
Council’s Local Housing Strategy (LHS) 2017-2022 over a 5 year planning horizon. 
Homes would be counted towards the Scottish Parliament’s target of 50,000 Affordable 
Homes.  Based on Resource Planning Assumptions (RPAs) from Scottish Government 
Officials of £44.855m for the period 2018-2021, £4.6m from charitable bonds, Registered 
Social Landlords (RSLs) partner private sector borrowing and a commitment from the 
Council’s Affordable Housing budget, approximately 751 new affordable homes would be 
delivered over the next 2 years and up to 1,047 within the next 5 year period.  This latter 
figure assumed that all identified challenges and infrastructure issues were resolved in a 
timely manner, funding was available and that agreement had been reached between all 
interested parties and the construction sector had capacity to deliver projects.  SHIP also 
included a number of new build extra care housing developments in key Borders towns.  It 
was noted that a total investment of £185m had contributed to various affordable homes 
within the Region.  Eildon Housing Association was also building a number of passive 
houses which would dramatically reduce the cost of heating for tenants and that this could 
be a major switch for housing standards across the Borders. 

DECISION
APPROVED the SHIP 2019-2024 for submission to the Scottish Government More 
Homes Division by 26 October 2018.

4. PROPOSED FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO WAVERLEY HOUSING TO PURCHASE 
FORMER RIGHT TO BUY FLATS 

4.1 There had been circulated copies of a joint report by the Service Director Regulatory 
Services and the Chief Financial Officer seeking to financially assist Waverley Housing to 
acquire up to 6 privately owned “Right to Buy” flats in Upper Langlee Galashiels, through 
the use of the Council’s Affordable Housing Investment Budget.  Waverley Housing 
proposed to embark on a housing-led regeneration on part of Upper Langlee in Galashiels 
where they were the majority owner. This large scale regeneration project was dependent 
on the demolition and re-modernisation of a number of unpopular housing blocks.  
Waverley Housing would acquire these 6 privately owned flats to build an estimated 115 
new build homes through a phased re-development approach.  This was a high cost 
project funded via housing association grant and high levels of private sector borrowing by 
Waverley Housing and the Council’s contribution would assist to fill the gap of £1.5m to 
Waverley Housing with other monies coming from grant funding from Scottish 
Government.  This development would bring benefits to the whole Langlee area, with 
residents welcoming the transformation work.  



4.2 It was advised that the Group Manager Housing Strategy and Services, Ms Fancy, would 
be leaving Scottish Borders Council and Members thanked her for her exceptional work 
with the SHIP and other housing projects over the years and wished her well for the 
future.

DECISION
AGREED:
(a) to approve the contribution of up to £300k by way of grant funding from the 

Council’s Affordable Housing Investment Budget to Waverley Housing to 
fund the acquisition of up to 6 flats in Upper Langlee Galashiels, on 
condition that it enabled the demolition of the Block; and

(b) to delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to liaise with Waverley 
Housing to agree arrangements to make payment to dovetail with project 
spend profile requirements.

5. PRIVATE BUSINESS 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of  part 1 of schedule 
7A to the Act.

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS

6. MINUTE 
The private Minute of the meeting held on 2 October 2018 was approved.

The meeting concluded at 10.25 am  


